LOCATION: 1 Romney Close, London, NW11 7JD

REFERENCE: F/00098/12 Received: 09 January 2012

Accepted: 09 January 2012

WARD(S): Garden Suburb Expiry: 05 March 2012

Final Revisions:

APPLICANT: Mr C & Mrs N Weber

PROPOSAL: Conversion of garage into habitable room, including bay

extension at the rear and new link from garage to existing

house, and the installation of a new garage door.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Subject to Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Location Plan - 06/601/Loc01; Plan No's: 06/601/Sur01; 06/601/Sur02; 06/601/Sur03; 06/601/Sur04; 06/601/P10C; 06/601/P11C; 06/601/P12C; 06/601/P13E; 06/601/P14C; 06/601/P19B.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:

To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004.

The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those used in the existing building(s).

Reason:

To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area.

4 The use of the extension forming part of this application hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied as a separate unit.

Reason:

To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

INFORMATIVE(S):

- 1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related decision are as follows:
 - i) The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006).

In particular the following policies are relevant:

Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv4, D1, D2, D3, D5, HC1, HC5, HC15.

Local Development Framework:

Core Strategy Policies (Submission version) 2011 – CS1, CS5, CS7. Development Management Policies (Submission version) 2011 – DM01, DM02, DM04, DM06, DM15, DM16.

ii) The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): -Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. The proposed alterations are such that, as conditioned, they would preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the individual property, street scene, conservation area, and area of special character.

1. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework 2012:

The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice and the Development Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against another. The basic question is whether the proposal would unacceptably affect amenities and the existing use of land and buildings which ought to be protected in the public interest.

'National Planning Policy Framework' (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth.

The NPPF sets out the Government's planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It sets out the Government's requirements for the planning system only to the extent that it is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so. It provides a framework within which local people and their accountable councils can produce their own distinctive local and neighbourhood plans, which reflect the needs and priorities of their communities.

The Mayor's London Plan July 2011:

The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for Greater London.

The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of life.

Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies:

The statutory plan for the Borough is the Barnet Unitary Development Plan. This was adopted on 18 May 2006, replacing the original UDP adopted in 1991. On 13 May 2009 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government issued a Direction "saving" 183 of the 234 policies within the UDP. The Direction and accompanying schedule and a letter from the Government Office for London.

One overall theme that runs through the plan is 'sustainable development'. Policy

GSD states that the Council will seek to ensure that development and growth within the borough is sustainable.

Relevant policies to this case: GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv4, D1, D2, D3, D5, HC1, HC5, HC15.

In June 2005 the Council published its "Three Strands Approach", setting out a vision and direction for future development, regeneration and planning within the Borough. The approach, which is based around the three strands of Protection, Enhancement and Growth, will protect Barnet's high quality suburbs and deliver new housing and successful sustainable communities whilst protecting employment opportunities. The second strand of the approach, "Enhancement", provides strong planning policy protection for preserving the character and openness of lower density suburbs and conservation areas. The Three Strands Approach will form the "spatial vision" that will underpin the Local Development Framework.

The Council has also adopted (June 2007), following public consultation, a Supplementary Planning Document "Sustainable Design and Construction". The SPD provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the Unitary Development Plan, and sets out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet. Part 6 of the SPD relates to generic environmental requirements to ensure that new development within Barnet meets sufficiently high environmental and design standards.

The Council Guide 'Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area Design Guidance' as part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Character Appraisals was approved by the Planning and Environment Committee (The Local Planning Authority) in October 2010. This leaflet in the form of a supplementary planning guidance (SPG) sets out information for applicants on repairs, alterations and extensions to properties and works to trees and gardens. It has been produced jointly by the Hampstead Garden Suburb Trust and Barnet Council. This leaflet was the subject of separate public consultation.

Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011:

Barnet's emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary Development Plan (UDP) remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD.

The Core Strategy will contribute to achieving the vision and objectives of Barnet's Sustainable Community Strategy and will help our partners and other organisations to deliver relevant parts of their programmes. It will cover the physical aspects of location and land use traditionally covered by planning. It also addresses other factors that make places attractive and distinctive as well as sustainable and successful.

Barnet's Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in August / September 2011. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (para 216) sets out the weight that can be given to emerging policies as a material consideration in

the determination of planning applications.

Relevant Core Strategy policies to this case: CS1, CS5, CS7.

The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These policies will be used for day-to-day decision making.

Barnet's Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in August / September 2011. Therefore weight can be given to it as a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.

Relevant Development Management policies to this case: DM01, DM02, DM04, DM06, DM15, DM16.

Relevant Planning History:

Site Address: 1 Romney Close London NW117JD

Application Number: C08959D/07 **Application Type:** Full Application

Decision: Approve with conditions

Decision Date: 09/03/2007

Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies **Appeal Decision Date:** No Appeal Decision Date exists

Proposal: Single storey rear extension. Alterations to rear terrace.

Case Officer: Fabien Gaudin

Site Address: 1 Romney Close London NW117JD

Application Number: C08959F/07 **Application Type:** Full Application

Decision: Approve with conditions

Decision Date: 30/08/2007

Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies **Appeal Decision Date:** No Appeal Decision Date exists

Proposal: Single storey rear extension. Alterations to rear terrace. (Amendment

to planning permission C08959D/07 dated 09.03.07.)

Case Officer: Fabien Gaudin

Site Address: 1 Romney Close London NW117JD

Application Number: C08959E/07
Application Type: Full Application
Decision: Refuse
Decision Date: 16/05/2007

Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies **Appeal Decision Date:** No Appeal Decision Date exists

Proposal: Single storey rear extension. Altered rear terrace. Single storey side

extension linking house to garage with new rear door.

Case Officer: Fabien Gaudin

Consultations and Views Expressed:

Neighbours Consulted: 6 Replies: 2

Neighbours Wishing To Speak 0

The objections raised may be summarised as follows:

- No objection with the concept of the alteration, however think the proposed plan is ugly and very much out of character with the design and philosophy of the area. The proposed alteration from the front elevation especially looks out of proportion and peculiar;
- 1. Concerned about the store to the rear of the garage;
- 2. Loss of hedges and front garden area.

Internal /Other Consultations:

Hampstead Garden Suburb, Conservation Area Advisory Committee Object to the proposal.

It should be noted that the objections were made before substantial amendments to the application were received.

Date of Site Notice: 12 January 2012

2. PLANNING APPRAISAL

Site Description and Surroundings:

The application site is a large detached dwellinghouse designated as a locally listed building located on Romney Close within the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area which is identified in the Unitary Development Plan as an area of special character. The site is located within the part of the Conservation Area that has an Article 4 Direction.

Proposal:

The proposal relates to the conversion of garage into habitable room, including bay extension at the rear and new link from garage to existing house, and the installation of a new garage door. The application has been substantially amended since first being received.

Planning Considerations:

The main issue in this case is whether or not the alterations would be visually obtrusive forms of development which would detract from the character and appearance of the street scene and this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area and have an adverse and visually obtrusive impact upon the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring property.

The supplementary planning guidance for the Suburb is the Hampstead Garden Suburb Design Guidance which has been the subject of public consultation and Local Planning Authority approval. The guidance says:

Hampstead Garden Suburb is one of the best examples of town planning and domestic architecture on a large neighbourhood or community scale which Britain has produced in the last century. The value of the Suburb has been recognised by its

inclusion in the Greater London Development Plan, and subsequently in the Unitary Development Plan, as an "Area of Special Character of Metropolitan Importance". The Secretary of State for the Environment endorsed the importance of the Suburb by approving an Article 4 Direction covering the whole area. The Borough of Barnet designated the Suburb as a Conservation Area in 1968 and continues to bring forward measures which seek to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.

The ethos of the original founder was maintained in that the whole area was designed as a complete composition. The Garden City concept was in this matter continued and the architects endeavoured to fulfil the criteria of using the best of architectural design and materials of that time. This point is emphasised by the various style of building, both houses and flats, in this part of the Suburb which is a 'who's who' of the best architects of the period and consequently, a history of domestic architecture of the period of 1900 – 1939.

The choice of individual design elements was carefully made, reflecting the architectural period of the particular building. Each property was designed as a complete composition and design elements, such as windows, were selected appropriate to the property. The Hampstead Garden Suburb, throughout, has continuity in design of doors and windows with strong linking features, giving the development an architectural form and harmony. It is considered that a disruption of this harmony would be clearly detrimental to the special character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The front of the properties being considered of equal importance as the rear elevation, by the original architects, forms an integral part of the whole concept.

The Conservation Area Advisory Committee for Hampstead Garden Suburb at the meeting on 18 April 2012 comments are noted above.

Council's policies and guidelines in respect of alterations to residential properties seek to ensure that they respect the scale, character and design of any building on which they are to be placed and are compatible with the character of the locality. Alterations will not be permitted if they do not have regard to the amenities enjoyed by neighbours.

It is considered the proposals as amended from that original submission would not detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. As conditioned, they would preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the individual property, street scene, conservation area and area of special character.

It is considered that the proposed use of the extension is acceptable. A condition will be attached to this recommendation to ensure that at all times will be ancillary to and occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied as a separate unit.

The proposals would not impact detrimentally on trees of special amenity value.

3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS

These points have been addressed following amendments received.

4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its statutory equality responsibilities.

5. CONCLUSION

Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. The proposed alterations are such that, as conditioned, they would preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the individual property, street scene, conservation area, and area of special character. **APPROVAL** is recommended.

SITE LOCATION PLAN: 1 Romney Close, London, NW11 7JD

REFERENCE: F/00098/12



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.